

American Guarantee and Liability Insurance
Company

Of Counsel:

Michael M. Marick (admitted pro hac vice)
(mmarick@skarzynski.com)

Timothy H. Wright (admitted pro hac vice)
(twright@skarzynski.com)

SKARZYNSKI MARICK & BLACK LLP

353 North Clark Street

Chicago, IL 60654

(312) 946-4200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ZURICH’S ARGUMENT ON APPEAL 5

 I. THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY RULED THAT THE
 TILLERY LETTER WAS NOT A “CLAIM FOR DAMAGES”
 IN 2016 5

 A. Syngenta Bears the Burden of Establishing that the
 Tillery Letter Does Not Present a “Claim for Damages” 7

 B. The Tillery Letter Expressly Presented a Claim for
 Damages Against Syngenta, Regardless of Whether the
 Letter Itself Specifically Demanded the Immediate
 Payment of Money 9

 C. The Tillery Letter Did Not Need to Contain Specific
 Identifying Information About the Claimants to Present a
 “Claim for Damages” 18

 D. The Undisputed Evidence of Other 2016 Events
 Confirms the “Claim for Damages” Reflected by the
 Letter 27

 II. THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY DENIED ZURICH’S
 MOTION TO COMPEL PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS
 UNDER THE “AT ISSUE” DOCTRINE 31

ZURICH’S ANSWER TO SYNGENTA’S CROSS-APPEAL 36

 A. Question Presented 36

 B. Scope of Review 36

 C. Merits of the Argument 37

 D. The Trial Court Properly Denied Syngenta’s Request to
 Recognize a New Theory of Bad Faith Liability 39

 E. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled That Syngenta Failed to
 Show That Zurich Lacked Any Reasonable Justification
 to Deny Coverage 41

1.	Zurich’s Denial of Coverage Under Section 2711	41
2.	Zurich’s Denial of Coverage Because the Tillery Letter Presents a “Claim for Damages”	43
F.	The Trial Court Correctly Ruled That None of the Remaining Disputed Facts Relied on by Syngenta Showed that Zurich Lacked a Reasonable Justification for Denying Coverage.....	45
CONCLUSION		48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 2019 WL 1932536 (Super. Ct. May 1, 2019)	34, 39, 40, 43
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Faraday Capital Ltd.</i> , 918 A.2d 1104 (Del. 2007)	13
<i>Bennett v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 158 A.3d 877 (Del. 2017)	39
<i>Berry v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 70 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Burkhart v. Davies</i> , 602 A.2d 56 (Del. 1991)	36
<i>Chatz v. National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania</i> , 372 B.R. 368 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	24, 25
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Coregis Ins. Co.</i> , 738 N.E.2d 509 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000)	22
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 693 A.2d 1059 (Del. 1997)	8
<i>Enrique v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 A.3d 506 (Del. 2016)	39
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh Pennsylvania</i> , 623 A.2d 1118 (Del. Super. Ct. 1992)	34
<i>In re Ambassador Group, Inc. Litigation</i> , 830 F. Sup. 147 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	18
<i>Lamberton v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 325 A.2d 104 (Del. Super. Ct. 1974)	11, 12, 44, 45
<i>Landry v. Intermed Ins. Co.</i> , 292 S.W.3d 352 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	22

<i>McCullough v. Fid. & Deposit Co.</i> , 2 F.3d 110 (5th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Medical Depot Inc. v. RSU Indemnity Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5539879 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 29, 2016)	14
<i>Myers v. Interstate Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 2008 WL 276055 (M.D. Fla. Ja. 30, 2008)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>National Fire Insurance v. Bartolazo</i> , 27 F.3d 518 (11th Cir. 1994)	17, 18
<i>O’Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	11, 26
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021)	39
<i>Sycamore Partners Management, L.P. v. Endurance American Insurance Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4130631 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 10, 2021)	14, 15
Statutes	
18 Del. C. § 2711	passim
